KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA NATION RELIGION KING



• ::=:(•D@C•;==:: •

[Unofficial Translation]

Decision

on the Appointment of the Composition of the Office of the Minister

Minister of Post and Telecommunications

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Having seen the Royal Decree និស់/រិកិតិ/០៩១៨/៩២៥ dated 6 September 2018 on the Appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia
- Having seen the Royal Decree នស់/រក់ត/០៣២០/៤២១ dated 30 March 2020 on the Appointment and Modification of the Composition of the Royal Government of Cambodia
- Having seen the Royal Code និស់/រិកិម/០៦១៨/០១២ dated 28 June 2018 promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Minister
- Having seen the Royal Code និសី/រ៍កិម/០១៩៦/២០ dated 24 January 1996 promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Post and Telecommunications
- Having seen the Sub Degree no.១១ អនុក្រិ.ប៊កិ dated 31 January 2017 on the Organization and Functioning of the Cabinets of the Prime Minister, Deputy Prime Minister, Senior Minister, Minister, Secretary of State as the Head of Institution
- Having seen the Sub Degree no.៦៥ អនុក្រ.បក dated 10 May 2019 on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Post and Telecommunications
- Based on the necessary needs of the Ministry of Post and Telecommunications

Decides

Clause 1

Appoint the composition of the Office of the Minister of Post and Telecommunications as follows:

1. Ms. **Sokunthea Torn** Head of the Office

Mr. Sopymakara Thong
Deputy Head of the Office
Mr. Tittheara Bour
Deputy Head of the Office

Mr. Youra Koh Technical Adviser
Mr. Sela Mao Parliament Attaché

6. Mr. **Sokthearin Than** Press Attaché

7. Mr. **Phearo Va** Aide

8. Mr. **Punlokpanha Bo** Secretary.

Address: Building № 13, Preah Monivong Blvd,Tel: (855) 23 724 810Sangkat Srah Chork, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of CambodiaFax: (855) 23 724 069Website: www.mptc.gov.khEmail: info@mptc.gov.kh

Clause 2

The Office of the Minister has the duties as stipulated in Article 7 of the Sub Degree no.១១ អនុក្រ.ប្ dated 31 January 2017 on the Organization and Functioning of the Offices of the Prime Minister, Deputy Prime Minister, Senior Minister, Minister, Secretary of State as the Head of Institution.

Clause 3

Decision no.៣៣០ បទ.សស៍រ dated 19 October 2018 on the Appointment of the Officials of the Office of the Minister of Post and Telecommunications and any other provisions which contradict this decision shall be abrogated.

Clause 4

General Directors, General Inspector, the Head of National Institute of Post, Telecommunications, Information and Communications Technology, all Heads of the Units subordinating to the Ministry of Post and Telecommunications, the Heads of the provincial Departments of Post and Telecommunications and the concerned persons as mentioned in Clause 1 shall implement this decision according to their respective duties from the signature date.

Phnom Penh, May 25, 2020 Minister [Signed and Sealed]

Vandeth Chea

Recipient places:

- The office of the Council of Ministers
- The Ministry of Economy and Finance
- The Ministry of Civil Service
- All Ministries, Institutions "to be informed"
- As Clause 4 "to be implemented"
- Archives